
Lancashire County Council

Cabinet

Thursday, 19th January, 2017 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond 
Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda.

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 December 2016  (Pages 1 - 4)

4. Executive Scrutiny Committee - Report of the Chair  

Matters for Decision:

External Audit

5. The Annual Audit Letter for Lancashire County 
Council - Year Ended 31 March 2016  

(Pages 5 - 28)

The Deputy Leader of the County Council - County Councillor David Borrow

6. Money Matters - The Financial Strategy  (Pages 29 - 124)

Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing - County Councillor Azhar Ali

7. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000: 
Annual Report to Cabinet  

(Pages 125 - 192)

Matters for Information:

8. Report of Key Decisions taken by the Leader of the 
County Council, the Deputy Leader of the County 
Council and Cabinet Members  

(Pages 193 - 198)



Miscellaneous Matters:

9. Urgent Business  
An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member’s intention to 
raise a matter under this heading.

10. Date of Next Meeting  
The next meeting of the Cabinet will be held on 
Thursday 2 February 2017 at 2.00 pm at County Hall, 
Preston.

Jo Turton
Chief Executive

County Hall
Preston



 

 

 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Cabinet 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 8th December, 2016 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet 
Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
Present: 
 
 County Councillor Jennifer Mein  Leader of the Council 
   (in the Chair) 
   
 Cabinet Members  
   
 County Councillor Azhar Ali 

County Councillor David Borrow 
County Councillor John Fillis 
County Councillor Marcus Johnstone 
County Councillor Tony Martin 
County Councillor Matthew Tomlinson 

 

 

 County Councillors Geoff Driver CBE, Albert Atkinson and Bill Winlow were 
also in attendance under the provisions of Standing Order No. 19(4). 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
None 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
There were no interests declared. 
 
3.   Minutes of the Meetings held on 26 September 2016 and 6 October 2016 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meetings held on 26 September and 6 October 2016 

be agreed and signed by the Chair 
 
4.   Executive Scrutiny Committee - Report of the Chair 

 

County Councillor Bill Winlow, Chair of the Executive Scrutiny Committee, reported that 
the recommendations set out in the reports for consideration by Cabinet had been 
confirmed with no amendments or additional recommendations 
 
5.   Pan Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Governance Arrangements 

 

Cabinet received a report on work undertaken to move to a new model of Health and 
Wellbeing Board governance, in the form of a single Health and Wellbeing Board for 
Lancashire, with five local area health and wellbeing partnerships, reflecting the local area 
health economies across Lancashire. 

Page 1

Item 3



 

 
 

 
Resolved: That  

i. the proposals for a new pan-Lancashire model for Health and Wellbeing Board 
governance set out in the report be noted; 

ii. the draft terms of reference for the proposed Pan Lancashire Health and Wellbeing 
Board and Local Health and Wellbeing Partnerships (which will be finalised during 
the shadow operation period and presented to Annual Council for formal adoption) 
be noted;     

iii. the intention that the new pan-Lancashire model operate in shadow form between 
January and March 2017 in accordance with the draft terms of reference be noted  

iv. the principles for the new pan-Lancashire model for Health and Wellbeing Board 
governance arrangements for adoption and  implementation from May 2017 be 
supported 

 
6.   Money Matters - 2016/17 Financial Position and Medium Term Financial 

Strategy 
 

Cabinet considered a report providing an update of the forecast outturn Financial Position 
for 2016/17 on revenue and capital as at 30th September 2016, and the County Council's 
updated Medium Term Financial Strategy for the period 2016/17 to 2020/21 including 
some additional efficiency savings for the County Council. 
 
Resolved: That 

i. the forecast underspend of £13.271m on the 2016/17 revenue budget be noted; 
ii. the revised funding gap of £146.133m covering the period 2017/18 to 2020/21 

(cumulative gap £411.207m) be noted; 
iii. the position in respect of the Council's reserves and to agree the transfers outlined 

in the report be noted; 
iv. the position in respect of the Capital Programme in-year delivery and overall capital 

financing requirements covering the period 2016/17 –2020/21 be noted 
v. the budget proposals set out within Appendix 'B' (Section 3.6) and Appendix 'D', 

authorise officers to proceed with their implementation and agree that the 2017/18 
budget is based upon these revenue decisions be approved 

 
7.   Report of Key Decisions taken by the Leader of the County Council, the 

Deputy Leader of the County Council and Cabinet Members 
 

Resolved: That the report of the Key Decisions taken by the Deputy Leader of the Council 

and Cabinet Members be noted 
 
8.   Urgent Business 

 

There was no urgent business. 
 
9.   Date of Next Meeting 

 

It was noted that the next meeting of Cabinet would be at 2pm on Thursday 19 January 
2017 at County Hall, Preston. 
 
10.   Exclusion of Press and Public 

Page 2



 

 
 

 
Resolved: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the public 
should be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following items of 
business on the grounds that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the appropriate paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act, 1972, as indicated against the heading to the item. 
 
11.   Cuerden Strategic Site Development 

 
(Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972.  It was considered that in all the circumstances of the case the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the 
information) 
 
Cabinet received a report providing an update on proposals to bring forward the 
development of the Cuerden Strategic Regional Investment Site. 
 
Resolved: That the recommendations, as set out in the report, be approved. 

 
 
 Jo Turton 

Chief Executive  
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 3



Page 4



Report to the Cabinet
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 19 January 2017

Report of the External Auditor 

Electoral Division affected:
None

The Annual Audit Letter for Lancashire County Council – Year Ended 31 March 
2016
 (Appendix 'A' refers) 

Contact for further information: 
Karen Murray, Tel: 0161 234 6364, Director, Grant Thornton
Karen.L.Murray@uk.gt.com

Executive Summary

The report sets out the external auditor's Annual Audit Letter for Lancashire County 
Council for the year ended 31 March 2016.

Recommendation

Cabinet is asked to note the key messages set out in the Annual Audit Letter for 
Lancashire County Council for the year ended 31 March 2016 as set out at 
Appendix 'A'. 

Background and Advice 

The Annual Audit Letter summarises the key findings arising from the work that 
Grant Thornton, the County Council's external auditor, has carried out at Lancashire 
County Council for the year ended 31 March 2016.

The Letter is intended to communicate key messages to the Council and external 
stakeholders, including members of the public.  The eternal auditor's annual work 
programme, which includes nationally prescribed and locally determined work, has 
been undertaken in accordance with the Audit Plan that was issued in April 2016 and 
was conducted in accordance with the Audit Commission's Code of Audit Practice, 
International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland) and other guidance issued by 
the Audit Commission. 

The Annual Audit Letter will be considered by the County Council's Audit and 
Governance Committee on 30 January 2017.  

Page 5

Item 5

mailto:Karen.L.Murray@uk.gt.com


Consultations

N/A

Implications: 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

No significant risks have been identified. 

List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

None  

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

N/A

Page 6



©
 2016 G

rant T
hornton U

K
 LLP

  |  T
he A

nnual A
udit Letter for Lancashire C

ounty C
ouncil  and Lancashire P

ension F
und |  O

ctober 2016

T
h

e A
n

n
u
al A

u
d
it L

etter

fo
r L

an
cash

ire C
o

u
n

ty C
o

u
n

cil
an

d
 

L
an

cash
ire C

o
u
n

ty P
en

sio
n

 F
u
n

d
 

Y
ear ended 31 M

arch 2016

C
aroline S

tead
S

enior M
anager 

T
0161 234 6355 

E
 

caroline.l.stead@
uk.gt.com

M
arianne D

ixon 
M

anager 
T

0113 242 7386
E

 
m

arianne.dixon@
uk.gt.com

Ian P
inches 

A
ssistant M

anager
T

0161 234 6359 
E

 
ian.m

.pinches@
uk.gt.com

O
ctober 2016

K
aren M

urray 
D

irector 
T

0161 234 6364 
E

 karen.l.m
urray@

uk.gt.com

A
ppendix  'A

'

Page 7



©
 2016 G

rant T
hornton U

K
 LLP

  |  T
he A

nnual A
udit Letter for Lancashire C

ounty C
ouncil  and Lancashire P

ension F
und |  O

ctober 2016
2

C
o
n
ten

ts

S
e

c
tio

n
P

a
g

e

1.
E
xecu

tive su
m
m
ary

3

2.
A
u
d
it o

f th
e acco

u
n
ts

5

3.
V
alu

e fo
r M

o
n
ey co

n
clu

sio
n

13

4.
W

o
rkin

g w
ith

 th
e C

o
u
n
cil

18

A

[...]
t to the Cabinet
Cabinet Meeting to be held on 19 January 2017

Report of the Director of Financial Resources

Electoral Divisions affected:
All

Money Matters – The Financial Strategy for 2017/18 to 2020/21
(Appendices 'A', 'B', 'C', 'D' and 'E' refer)

Contact for further information: 
Neil Kissock, (01772) 536154, Director of Financial Resources 
neil.kissock@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

This report provides an update of the forecast outturn Financial Position for 
2016/17 on revenue and capital, the County Council's updated Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS) for the period 2017/18 to 2020/21, reflecting the 
provisional settlement for 2017/18, and the position with regard to application of 
current reserves.   

The County Council is facing an unprecedented financial challenge.  The Medium 
Term Financial Strategy reported in December forecast that the council will have a 
financial shortfall of £146.133m in 2020/21.  This is a combination of reducing 
resources as a result of the government's extended programme of austerity at the 
same time as the Council is facing significant increases in both the cost (for example, 
as a result of inflation and national living wage) and the level of demand for its 
services.  The revised position following the provisional financial settlement for 
2017/18 is now for a financial shortfall of £153.389m in 2020/21. This revised gap is 
after the impact of the settlement, new financial pressures, revised council tax 
projections and includes savings proposals that have previously been agreed by 
Cabinet.

Recommendations

The Cabinet is asked to: 

(i) Note the current forecast underspend of £15.298m on the revenue budget 
in 2016/17 

(ii) Note the revised funding gap of £153.389m covering the period 2017/18 to 
2020/21 as set out in the revised financial outlook forecast for the Council.

(iii) Approve the additional budget adjustments for 2017/18, and following years' 
increases, included in the revised MTFS following the financial settlement.

(iv) To recommend to Cabinet to make recommendations to Full Council on 

Page 29

Item 6

mailto:neil.kissock@lancashire.gov.uk


9th February 2017 the Band D Council Tax for 2017/18 reflecting a 3.99% 
increase including 2% to be used for social care as per the new flexibilities.

(v) Note the contents of the County Council's Reserves position at 
31st December 2016.

(vi) Approve the specific capital programme as presented within the body of the 
report.

(vii) Approve the increase in prudential borrowing identified within the Capital 
Programme report.  

(viii) To note and have regard to the advice of the Director of Financial 
Resources in relation to the robustness of the budget and the adequacy of 
reserves.    

1. Background and Advice 

The detailed reports at Appendices A, B, C, D and E present the County Council's 
revenue position, reserves position, an updated financial outlook, a revised Medium 
Term Financial Strategy for the period 2017/18 to 2020/21 as at 31st December 2016 
and an update on the Capital Programme, as at 30th November 2016 and the Capital 
Programme for future years.

Financial Position as at 31st December 2016 (Appendix A)

A revenue underspend is forecast for the County Council of £15.298m and represents 
a variance of c2.0% against the overall County Council budget. This is subject to a 
number of assumptions around the anticipated profile of expenditure for the rest of the 
year which is difficult to predict in some demand led budget areas. The report identifies 
those areas where forecast pressures exist and will be subject to ongoing detailed 
review with a focus on controlling and reducing costs and the delivery of an improved 
financial position by year-end. 

It is important to recognise that the forecast variance includes the impact of additional 
income arising from Treasury Management activities, with a surplus of c£26m now 
being forecast in this area.  This, in great part, reflects opp
[...]
cient funds within reserves to fully meet the 2018/19 
budget gap.

Capital Monitoring and Financing Position as at 30th November 2016 (Appendix D)

This report sets out the November 2016 capital monitoring position for 2016/17 against 
the re-profiled capital programme 2016/17 budget approved by Cabinet on 6th October 
2016.

It also compares the 2016/17 November monitoring position with the equivalent 
position in 2015/16 in order to give an understanding of the progress being made to 
date with regard to overall spend level.

Capital Programme 2017/18 -2020/21 (Appendix E)

This report covers the capital programme for the period 2017/18 – 2020/21 and also 
provides details of the financing of the full multi-year capital programme and the 
expected associated capital charges.

2. The Robustness of the Budget and the Adequacy of Reserves

Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003 requires that, in giving consideration to 
budget proposals, Members must have regard to the advice of the Council's Chief 
Finance Officer (in the case of the County Council the Director of Financial Resources) 
on the robustness of the estimates and the adequacy of the Council's reserves. 

Robustness of the Estimates

This section is concerned with the scale of financial risks faced by the Council as a 
result of the estimates and assumptions which support any budget. The basis of the 
estimates on which the budget has been prepared, as in previous years, relies on the 
forecast of activity and the impact of changes in policy previously agreed by the 
Council. These forecasts are kept under review as part of the budget monitoring 
process and actions identified to address financial risks arising from changes in the 
forecast as they occur. A number of specific risks remain within the budget as follows:

  Government Funding

The Local Government Settlement on 17th December 2015 included the Government 
offering any council that wishes it to take up a four year funding settlement to pr
[...]
on as at 31st December 2016

Page 95



2

Contents Page

1. Executive Summary 3

2. Reserves 5

3. Impact of 2016/17 Outturn Forecast 8

4. Transfers between Reserves 9

Annex A – Strategic Investment Reserve 10

Annex B – Downsizing and Risk Management Reserve 11

Annex C – Transitional Reserve & Transition of Services 
Reserve 12

Annex D – Service Reserves 13

Page 96



3

Money Matters – Update on the County Council's Reserves Position 
for 2016/17

1. Executive Summary

1.1 Introduction 

As at 1st April 2016 the County Council had total reserves of £400.669m. Of this, 
£86.022m was held for schools and its use is restricted. 

This report sets out the reserves position in line with the current budget monitoring report.

1.2 Summary

As part of the process of redesigning its services the County Council has previously 
explicitly recognised that it will need to significantly utilise its reserves over the next 2 
financial years. 

At Full Council in February 2016 the revenue budget included an approved commitment 
from the Transitional Reserve of £46.518m in 2017/18 to support the reported financial 
gap at that time. However, following a review of the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) for Cabinet in December 2016 (as at 30th September 2016) it was identified that 
a revised value of £60.350m was required in 2017/18 which resulted in an additional 
£13.832m added into the MTFS in total. 

A further quarterly review of the MTFS has taken place as at 31st December 2016 
(Appendix B) it is now identified that £54.045m is required in 2017/18 (a reduction of 
£6.305m compared to the figures reported to Cabinet in December). The reduction has 
been included within the reserves forecast detailed within this report. 

The budget monitoring position for the financial year 2016/17 (Appendix A) is reporting 
a forecast underspend of £15.298m. Please note that this is not currently included 
within the forecast reserves position in this report.

In summary, by 31st M
[...]
ised commitment estimates of 
£12.109m in 2017/18 and £9.060m in 2018/19, resulting in £21.470m being transferred 
to the Transitional Reserve as it was no longer required.  

In addition, as part of the review of this reserve a further uncommitted amount of £6.992m 
has been transferred to the Transitional Reserve, with an additional £0.400m transferred 
to into the Downsizing Reserve. Expenditure of £1.439m is forecast to be spent in 
2017/18 leaving a nil balance on the reserve.

Details of the commitments are shown in Annex B.

2.3.2 Risk Management Reserve

The Risk Management Reserve was created as a result of extraordinary Treasury 
Management performance during 2014/15 and previous years.  This reserve is available 
to help the authority manage risks to funding and service delivery going forward.  

Page 100



7

This reserve had a balance of £15.784m on 1st April 2016. It is forecast that £3.155m will 
be spent in 2016/17 in addition to £4.872m uncommitted reserves transferring to the 
Transitional Reserve. It is forecast that a further £7.757m is committed in 2017/18 leaving 
a nil balance at the end of 2019/20.

Details of the commitments are shown in Annex B.

2.4 Transitional Reserve 

The plans announced at 26th November Cabinet for the period 1st April 2016 until 31st 
March 2018 are heavily supported by reserves.  A Transitional Reserve has been created 
to provide a source of funding for these plans and the balance at the 1st April 2016 was 
£141.837m. Cabinet plans have specifically identified £134.519m use of reserves during 
the period which includes the funding gap identified in the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) for 2016/17 and 2017/18 of £72.331m.  Additional net transfers in from 
other reserves and transfer in of surplus balances on the 2015/16 council tax, business 
rates, new homes bonus, a Clayton Park Conference centre saving, a Prevention and 
Early Help underspend and a VAT repayment this totals £54.712m.  The forecast balance
[...]
es' data however the DCLG has recently published information on borrowing at 
31/3/16 which shows that Lancashire has the second highest level of borrowing of all 
the shire Counties. By head of population Lancashire has the highest level of borrowing. 
There is currently little information on the financing costs. The CIPFA 2014/15 actuals 
show that the principal repayment and interest charges represent on an average of 8.5% 
of the budget requirement. Lancashire's figure was shown as 9.8%, which was the 8th 
highest.
 
It should be noted that the figures quoted for 2019/20 show that capital financing budget 
represents a lower proportion of the budget than shown by the CIPFA statistics.  This is 
the result of the change in MRP policy in 2015/16 which has seen significantly lower 
MRP charges. Excluding any potential Council Tax increases it is estimated that the net 
capital financing charges will increase to 5.6% of the budget in 2020/21 from 4.33% in 
2016/17. Therefore the available statistics suggest that the County Council is facing an 
increase in financing and that it is starting from a relatively high debt base. It is therefore 
potentially one of those authorities who face the problem identified by the National Audit 
Office and future borrowing requirements should be subject to scrutiny.

Page 123



Page 124



Report to the Cabinet 
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 19 January 2017

Report of the Director of Governance, Finance and Public Services

Electoral Divisions affected:
All

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000: Annual Report to Cabinet
(Appendices A, B, C and D refer)

Contact for further information: 
Ian Young, (01772) 533531, Director of Governance, Finance and Public Services 
ian.young@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) provides a framework for
certain public bodies, including local authorities, to use "covert surveillance" to
gather information about individuals without their knowledge for the purposes of
undertaking statutory functions in connection with the prevention or detection of 
crime.  The use of RIPA by a public authority provides protection against a claim of 
infringement of the right to respect for a private and family life, home and 
correspondence.

RIPA activity and authorisations are governed by Home Office Codes of Practice 
and Guidance issued by the Office for Surveillance Commissioners (OSC). 

Local authorities are subject to regular inspections from the OSC. 

Members are required to review the use of RIPA and set the policy (attached as 
Appendix A) at least once a year.  Elected members cannot be involved in decisions 
on specific authorisations, but have oversight of the process via the reporting 
requirement to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  

This year three additional policies linked to the use of covert surveillance are 
submitted for approval, in relation to non RIPA surveillance (Appendix B); the use of 
social media and the internet in investigations (Appendix C); and a new draft CCTV 
Policy incorporating the codes of practice issued by the Surveillance camera 
Commissioner and the Information Commissioner (Appendix D). 

Recommendation

The Cabinet is asked to 
i. note the content of this report 
ii. approve, with immediate effect, the updated corporate policies on:

a. Non-RIPA surveillance

Page 125

Item 7

mailto:ian.young@lancashire.gov.uk


b. The use of Social Media and the Internet in investigations
c. Use of CCTV 

iii. Agree  that the role of CCTV Manager be undertaken by the Head of Service, 
Legal and Democratic Services

Background and Advice 

The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) provides a framework for 
certain public bodies, including local authorities, to use "covert surveillance" to 
gather certain information about individuals without their knowledge for the purposes 
of undertaking statutory functions in connection with the prevention or detection of 
crim
[...]
ion. 

5.1.9 The same authorisation form is used for both use and conduct, with the deletion of 
Use*/Conduct* as appropriate. A conduct authorisation should be traceable back to the 
original use authority. A handler and controller must also be designated as part of the 
authorisation process and detailed records of the use, conduct and tasking of the source 
maintained. 

5.1.10 An Authorising Officer is a person entitled to give an authorisation for the use or conduct 
of a source in accordance with Section 29 of the RIPA. Trading Standards Managers have 
been designated as authorising officers.

5.1.11 The use of a CHIS should be necessary and proportionate to the matter being 
investigated (see para 3.1.9). 

5.1.12 Failure to obtain an authorisation may render the Council liable to a claim of infringing 
the human rights of an individual and may adversely affect the admissibility of any evidence 
obtained by the use of covert methods employed by a source. It is also established that a 
public authority owes a duty of care to a CHIS. Failure to undertake a robust risk assessment 
and authorisation may also adversely affect the position of the Council in the source suffering 
any harm as a result of the activity in which they have been engaged. 

5.1.13 Careful consideration must be given to any potential sensitivities which may exist 
before deciding whether to use a CHIS in a particular community or against a particular 
individual. 

5.1.14 A separate directed surveillance authorisation is not required where any surveillance 
device (technical equipment) is used in the presence of the covert source. 

5.1.15 A CHIS carrying surveillance equipment can be invited to enter residential premises or 
a private vehicle. However the CHIS cannot install surveillance equipment in residential 
premises or a private vehicle since this activity constitutes intrusive surveillance and is not 
available for use by local authorities. 

5.2 Further Guidance on the C.H.I.S Proc
[...]
ed the recommendation as set out in 
the full report.
 
This report was dealt with under Part II.  The full report is not available for 
publication as it contains exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. The report contains 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). It is considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

3) Key Decision taken by the Leader of the County Council and the Cabinet 
Member for Adult and Community Services 

The following decision was taken by the Leader of the County Council on 9 
December 2016 and the Cabinet Member for Adult and Community Services on 
12 December 2016: 

Procurement Report - Request for Approval to Commence Procurement 
Exercises

The Leader of the County Council approved the commencement of the 
procurement exercises in respect of:

(i) Provision of Agency Staff Neutral Vendor Managed Service;
(ii) Supply and Distribution of Groceries, Frozen Foods, Soft Drinks and 

Confectionery, and;
 

Page 194



The Cabinet Member for Adult and Community Services approved the 
commencement of the procurement exercises in respect of:

(iii)  Provision of Reablement Services

4) Key Decisions taken by the Deputy Leader of the County Council 

The following decisions were taken on 7 December 2016: 

Disposal of Winckley Square Properties

The Deputy Leader of the County Council approved the recommendations as set 
out in the full report.
 
This decision was implemented immediately for the purposes of Standing Order 
34(3) as any delay could adversely affect the execution of the County Council's 
responsibilities.
 
This report was dealt with under Part II. The full report is not available for 
publication as it contains exempt information as defined in Paragrap
[...]
nterest in disclosing the information.

List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

Reports of key decisions 
taken by the Leader of the 
County Council, the Deputy 
Leader of the County 
Council and Cabinet 
Members 

16 November –
30 December 2016

Janet Nuttall (01772) 
533110

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

N/A

Page 197

http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/mgDelegatedDecisions.aspx?XXR=0&&DR=17%2f11%2f2016-30%2f12%2f2016&ACT=Find&RP=0&K=1&V=0&DM=0&HD=0&DS=4&Next=true&NOW=21122016104912&META=mgdelegateddecisions&
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/mgDelegatedDecisions.aspx?XXR=0&&DR=17%2f11%2f2016-30%2f12%2f2016&ACT=Find&RP=0&K=1&V=0&DM=0&HD=0&DS=4&Next=true&NOW=21122016104912&META=mgdelegateddecisions&
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/mgDelegatedDecisions.aspx?XXR=0&&DR=17%2f11%2f2016-30%2f12%2f2016&ACT=Find&RP=0&K=1&V=0&DM=0&HD=0&DS=4&Next=true&NOW=21122016104912&META=mgdelegateddecisions&
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/mgDelegatedDecisions.aspx?XXR=0&&DR=17%2f11%2f2016-30%2f12%2f2016&ACT=Find&RP=0&K=1&V=0&DM=0&HD=0&DS=4&Next=true&NOW=21122016104912&META=mgdelegateddecisions&
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/mgDelegatedDecisions.aspx?XXR=0&&DR=17%2f11%2f2016-30%2f12%2f2016&ACT=Find&RP=0&K=1&V=0&DM=0&HD=0&DS=4&Next=true&NOW=21122016104912&META=mgdelegateddecisions&
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/mgDelegatedDecisions.aspx?XXR=0&&DR=17%2f11%2f2016-30%2f12%2f2016&ACT=Find&RP=0&K=1&V=0&DM=0&HD=0&DS=4&Next=true&NOW=21122016104912&META=mgdelegateddecisions&


Page 198


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 December 2016
	5 The Annual Audit Letter for Lancashire County Council - Year Ended 31 March 2016
	Appendix A

	6 Money Matters - The Financial Strategy
	Appendix A - Money Matters 31st Dec 2016 Cabinet FINAL
	Appendix B - MTFS 31st Dec 2016 Cabinet FINAL
	Appendix C - Reserves 31st Dec 2016 Cabinet FINAL
	Appendix D - Capital Programme Monitoring FINAL v1
	Appendix E - Capital Programme FINAL

	7 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000: Annual Report to Cabinet
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D (CCTV Policy 2017)

	8 Report of Key Decisions taken by the Leader of the County Council, the Deputy Leader of the County Council and Cabinet Members



Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

Cabinet

Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 19th January, 2017 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet 
Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:

County Councillor Jennifer Mein  Leader of the Council
 (in the Chair)

Cabinet Members

County Councillor Azhar Ali
County Councillor David Borrow
County Councillor John Fillis
County Councillor Marcus Johnstone
County Councillor Tony Martin
County Councillor Matthew Tomlinson

County Councillors Albert Atkinson and Bill Winlow were also in attendance 
under the provisions of Standing Order No. 19(4).

1.  Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

There were no interests declared

3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 December 2016

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2016 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair

4.  Executive Scrutiny Committee - Report of the Chair

County Councillor Bill Winlow, Chair of the Executive Scrutiny Committee, reported that 
the recommendations set out in the reports for consideration by Cabinet had been 
confirmed with no amendments or additional recommendations

5.  The Annual Audit Letter for Lancashire County Council - Year Ended 31 
March 2016

Karen Murray, Director, Grant Thornton, presented a report setting out the external 
auditor's Annual Audit Letter for Lancashire County Council for the year ended 31 March 
2016. The report presented the audit of the Council's accounts, those of the Pension Fund, 



2

and also provided a Value for Money conclusion. It was noted that the report in full would 
be considered by the Audit and Governance Committee on 30 January, although it 
represented a summary of issues and reports already considered by that committee.

Resolved: That the key messages set out in the Annual Audit Letter for Lancashire 
County Council for the year ended 31 March 2016 be noted

6.  Money Matters - The Financial Strategy

Cabinet received a report providing an update of the forecast outturn Financial Position for 
2016/17 on revenue and capital, the County Council's updated Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) for the period 2017/18 to 2020/21, reflecting the provisional settlement 
for 2017/18, and the position with regard to application of current reserves.

The continuing unprecedented financial challenge facing local authorities was noted, with 
attention of the Cabinet being drawn to the proposal being made by Surrey County Council 
for a 15% council tax increase.

Resolved: That
i. the current forecast underspend of £15.298m on the revenue budget in 2016/17 be 

noted
ii. the revised funding gap of £153.389m covering the period 2017/18 to 2020/21 as 

set out in the revised financial outlook forecast for the Council be noted.
iii. the additional budget adjustments for 2017/18, and following years' increases, 

included in the revised MTFS following the financial settlement, be approved.
iv. Cabinet recommend to Full Council on 9th February 2017 the Band D Council Tax 

for 2017/18 reflecting a 3.99% increase including 2% to be used for social care as 
per the new flexibilities.

v. Note the contents of the County Council's Reserves position at 31st December 2016 
be noted

vi. the specific capital programme as presented be approved
vii. the increase in prudential borrowing identified within the Capital Programme report 

be approved.
viii. the advice of the Director of Financial Resources in relation to the robustness of the 

budget and the adequacy of reserves be noted.

7.  Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000: Annual Report to Cabinet

Cabinet received a report presenting an updated Regulation of Investigatory Powers 2000 
(RIPA)  corporate policy for consideration. The report also requested Cabinet to consider 
related policies in relation to non RIPA surveillance; the use of social media and the 
internet in investigations; and a new draft CCTV Policy incorporating the codes of practice 
issued by the Surveillance camera Commissioner and the Information Commissioner.

Resolved: That

i. the updated corporate policy on RIPA be approved with immediate effect
ii. the updated corporate policies on:

a. Non-RIPA surveillance
b. The use of Social Media and the Internet in investigations



3

c. Use of CCTV
be approved with immediate effect

iii. the role of CCTV Manager be undertaken by the Head of Service, Legal and 
Democratic Services

8.  Report of Key Decisions taken by the Leader of the County Council, the 
Deputy Leader of the County Council and Cabinet Members

Resolved: That the report of the Key Decisions taken by the Deputy Leader of the Council 
and Cabinet Members be noted

9.  Urgent Business

There was no urgent business

10.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting of the Cabinet would take place at 2pm on Thursday 9 
March 2017 at County Hall, Preston

Jo Turton
Chief Executive 

County Hall
Preston


